## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION Telecommunications Branch

RESOLUTION NO. T-12095 June 16, 1988

## RESOLUTION

EXECUTIVE ACTION RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PACIFIC BELL TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE RIO LINDA EXCHANGE SERVICE TO 4 RESIDENTS AND 2 BUSINESS CUSTOMERS IN A TERRITORY BEING TRANSFERRED TO THE SACRAMENTO EXCHANGE, NORTH DISTRICT AREA.

### SUMMARY

This resolution authorizes Pacific Bell to transfer .26 of a square mile of territory from the Rio Linda Exchange to the Sacramento Exchange, North District Area (North DA) to effectively and economically service the territory.

As a result of this boundary realignment, Pacific Bell is requesting authority to deviate from its filed tariffs and continue to provide Rio Linda Exchange service to four residents and two business customers located in a territory to be transferred to the Sacramento Exchange, North DA. All six customers have expressed their community of interest and their intentions to remain in the Rio Linda Exchange.

## BACKGROUND

The .26 of a square mile of territory being transferred from the Rio Linda Exchange to the Sacramento Exchange, North DA contains the Antelope Heights Subdivision where 189 single family homes are presently being constructed. The subdivision is bisected by the Rio Linda and Sacramento exchange boundaries. Construction and engineering costs to reinforce cable from the Rio Linda Exchange are estimated at \$116,000.00 while cable reinforcement from the Sacramento Exchange, North DA is estimated at \$23,000.00. There will be a cost savings of approximately \$93,000.00 to provide service to the Antelope Heights Subdivision from the Sacramento Exchange, North DA. The transfer will also facilitate a uniform telephone service to the subdivision.

There are four residents and two business customers in the affected territory requesting to be retained under the Rio Linda Exchange service. The service rate for both the Rio Linda Exchange and the Sacramento Exchange are: \$8.25 for 1-party flat residence, \$4.45 for 1-party measured residence, and \$8.25 for 1-party measured business. The local calling areas are as follows:

|        | Rio Linda Exchange   | <u>Sacramento Exchange</u><br><u>North District Area</u>                         |
|--------|--|--|
| Zone 1 | Rio Linda<br>Roseville<br>Citrusville Heights DA<br>Main DA<br>Sacramento<br>Main DA<br>North DA | Fair Oaks Rio Linda Roseville Citrusville Heights DA Sacramento Main DA North DA |
| Zone 2 | Fair Oaks  | Folson<br>Meadowview<br>Roseville<br>Main DA                                     |
| Zone 3 |  | Elk Grove  |

Annual revenues will not be affected by this transfer of territory.

#### DISCUSSION

Because the six subscribers in the Rio Linda Exchange have expressed and indicated their intentions to retain their Rio Linda local service, it will be inappropriate to require them to subscribe to the exchange of territory due to Pacific Bell's initiated boundary realignment. Therefore, it is reasonable to authorize Pacific Bell to deviate from its filed tariffs and allow these six customers to continue with their existing service even if this will constitute a deviation from the filed tariffs.

In Resolution T-9599, the Commission authorized the Executive Director to grant a utility's request to deviate from filed tariffs for customers whose exchange services are affected by a utility initiated boundary change or service central office rearrangment.

#### THEREFORE:

(1) Pacific Bell is authorized to transfer .26 of a square mile of territory from the Rio Linda Exchange to the Sacramento Exchange, North District Area.

- (2) Effective June 20, 1988 Pacific Bell is authorized to continue providing Rio Linda Exchange service to six subscribers appearing in Exhibit 1 regardless of its filed tariffs for a transfer of territory from the Rio Linda Exchange to the Sacramento Exchange.
  - (3) All tariff sheets filed under Advice Letter No.15390 shall be marked to show that such sheets were authorized by Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California number T-12095.
    - (4) The effective date of this Resolution is today.

Executive Director

#### EXHIBIT 1

# Customers to be Filed as Deviation

Howard C. Phelps 8711 Watt Avenue North Highlands, CA

James Hunt 2981 Tolman Lane North Highlands, CA

Paul Jimison 2901 Tolman Lane North Highlands, CA

Cecil Carruth 2921 Tolman Lane North Highlands, CA

Center Joint School 8725 Watt Avenue North Highlands, CA

Church of Jesus Christ 8583 Watt Avenue North Highlands, CA